

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) S.CT. NO. 19-1857  
 )  
 KHALEN RICHARD PRICE WILLIAMS,) )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN (SUPPRESSION)  
AND HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD  
(TRIAL & SENTENCING), JUDGES

---

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW  
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS  
FILED DECEMBER 16, 2020

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

THERESA R. WILSON  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
twilson@spd.state.ia.us  
[appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us](mailto:appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us)

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	8
Statement of the Case .....	10
Argument	
I. Error preserved for appeal on Williams’ argument that <u>Maryland v. Wilson</u> should be rejected under the Iowa Constitution. Trial counsel cited the Iowa Constitution and argued that <u>Wilson</u> was bad law as to passengers in Lyft vehicles. ....	11
II. Even assuming Officer Holtan had the authority to order Williams out of the vehicle in which he was a backseat passenger, he did not have reasonable suspicion to conduct a <u>Terry</u> pat-down search for weapons.....	32
Conclusion.....	38
Attorney's Cost Certificate .....	38
Certificate of Compliance.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Commonwealth v. Gonsalves, 711 N.E.2d 108 (Mass. 1999).....	21-22
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2007) .....	30
King v. State, 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011).....	8, 15-16, 19
Knowles v. Iowa, 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	18, 26
Maryland v. Wilson, 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	12, 17-18
Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	17-18
Rodriguez v. United States, 575 U.S. 348 (2015) .....	14
State v. Bacome, 154 A.2d 1253 (N.J. 2017).....	21
State v. Becker, 458 N.W.2d 604 (Iowa 1990) .....	18, 26
State v. Bradford, 620 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2000) .....	33
State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	19
State v. Coleman 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017) .....	8, 13, 15-16, 19, 25
State v. Fort, 660 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 2003) .....	24-25
State v. Gaskins, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)..	11, 15, 19-20, 32
State v. Height, 117 Iowa 650, 91 N.W. 935 (1902).....	19
State v. Ingram, 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018).....	20

State v. Kim, 711 P.2d 1291 (Haw. 1985) ..... 23-24

State v. Najouks, 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001) ..... 37

State v. Niehaus, 452 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1990) ..... 11, 32

State v. Prusha, 874 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 2016)..... 16

State v. Riley, 501 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1993) ..... 18

State v. Smith, 637 A.2d 158 (N.J. 1994)..... 20-21

State v. Smith, 683 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 2004) ..... 18, 26

State v. Sprague, 824 A.2d 539 (Vt. 2003)..... 21

State v. Wyatt, 687 P.2d 544 (Haw. 1984)..... 22-23

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) ..... 32-33

Constitutional Provisions:

Iowa Const. Art. I § 8..... 19

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 19

Court Rules & Statutes:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1) (2020)..... 8

Other Authorities:

Royce de R. Barondes, Automatic Authorization of Frisks  
in Terry Stops for Suspicion of Firearm Possession,  
43 S. Ill. Univ. L.J. 1 (Fall 2018)..... 29

Shawn E. Fields, Stop and Frisk in a Concealed Carry  
World, 93 Wash. L. Rev. 1675 (Dec. 2018)..... 29-31

Jordan Blair Woods, Policing, Danger Narratives and  
Routing Traffic Stops, 117 Mich. L. Rev. 635  
(Feb. 2019).....27-29
